
 
 

 

Clerks and Treasurers of Classis West — 2014 

first listed is clerk, second is treasurer 

 
BETHEL, Rossell, IL 

Mr. Jared VanOverloop 

2227 Camden Ln. 

HANOVER PARK, IL  60133 

(630) 855-6089 

jvanoverloop1@yahoo.com 

 

Mr. Joshua Meurer 

165 N Lyle Ave. 

ELGIN, IL  60123 

(847) 525-8198 

joshua.meurer@gmail.com 

 

CALVARY, Hull, IA 

Mr. Mike VanBemmel 

603 Rice Ave. 

DOON, IA  51235 

(712) 726-6018 

mvbelder@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Mike King 

816 5th St. 

HULL, IA  51239 

(712) 439-2576 

bigkinger23@hotmail.com 

 

COVENANT of GRACE,  

Spokane, WA 

Mr. Ryan Lathrop 

3609 W. Glass Ave. 

SPOKANE, WA  99205 

(509) 326-6874 

ryan.lathrop@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Gregory Duerr 

3501 N "H" St. 

SPOKANE, WA  99205 

(509) 290-0489 

greggyd@gmail.com 

 

CRETE, IL 

Mr. Bert Wories Jr 

3622 193rd Pl. 

LANSING, IL  60438 

(708) 474-4926 

bwories@sbcglobal.net 

 

Mr. James Ophoff 

11407 W. 108th Ave. 

SAINT JOHN, IN  46373 

(219) 365-1819 

jophoff@dutchamerican.us 

 

DOON, IA 

Mr. Bob Mantel 

2733 Garfield Ave. 

HULL, IA  51239 

(712) 726-3478 

bob.marcia.mantel@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Caleb Woiwood 

Box 2, 312½ 1st Ave. 

ROCK RAPIDS, IA  51246 

(712) 472-9004 

cbwoiwood@hotmail.com 

 

EDGERTON, MN 

Mr. Allen Brummel 

251 Maple St. W, PO Box 46 

EDGERTON, MN  56128 

(507) 442-5391 

brummels@iw.net 

 

Mr. Denny Bleyenburg 

140 Troskey Rd. E 

EDGERTON, MN  56128 

(507) 631-7551 

bleyenburg@iw.net 

 

FIRST, Edmonton, AB 

Mr. Ed Huizing 

9808 169th St. 

EDMONTON, AB   T5P 3X3  

Canada 

(780) 756-4263 

ehuizing@weldco-beales.com 

 

Mr. Bert Mulder 

376 Kaska Rd. 

SHERWOOD PARK, AB   

T8A 4G8 Canada 

(780) 464-4623 

GMulder@telus.net 

 

HERITAGE, Sioux Falls, SD 

Dr. Paul DeJong 

6500 E. 26th St. 

SIOUX FALLS, SD  57110 

(605) 553-7298 

pauldejongmd@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Jeff TeSlaa 

506 Almond St. 

HARRISBURG, SD  57032 

(605) 359-8645 

jjteslaa@hotmail.com 

HOPE, Redlands, CA 

Mr. Glenn Feenstra 

1380 Fairview Ln. 

MENTONE, CA  92359 

(909) 794-5859 

clerk@hopeprc.org 

 

Mr. Dan Howerzyl 

935 Denise St. 

REDLANDS, CA  92374 

(909) 335-7457 

treasurer@hopeprc.org 

 

HULL, IA 

Mr. Joel VanGinkel 

1614 Morgan Ct. 

HULL, IA  51239 

(712) 439-2285 

joelvg@mtcnet.net 

 

Mr. Mark Kooima 

2846 Garfield Ave. 

HULL, IA  51239 

(712) 578-9001 

MandN@c-i-service.com 

 

IMMANUEL, Lacombe, AB 

Dr. Hilgard Goosen 

5214 42nd St. 

PONOKA, AB  T4J 1C9  

Canada 

(403) 783-5071 

hilgard@shaw.ca 

 

Mr. Rodney Wierenga 

RR #4 

LACOMBE, AB  T4L 2N4  

Canada 

(403) 782-2617 

rkw@platinum.ca 

 

LOVELAND, CO 

Mr. Robert VanUffelen 

5836 Stone Chase Dr. 

LOVELAND, CO  80538 

(970) 290-4958 

rvanuff@comcast.net 

 

Mr. David Brands 

1621 Melissa Dr. 

LOVELAND, CO  80537 

(970) 461-7967 

ruffid2@gmail.com 

 

LYNDEN, WA 

Mr. John Heystek 

1518 Abbott Rd. 

LYNDEN, WA  98264 

(360) 354-7021 

lyndenprcclerk@outlook.com 

 

Mr. Loren VanDenTop 

4955 Hannegan Rd. 

BELLINGHAM, WA  98226 

(360) 398-2576 

lcvdt4@comcast.net 

 

PEACE, Lansing, IL 

Mr. Barry Warner 

60 Summerhill Dr. 

DYER, IN  46311 

(219) 322-9773 

elderbtwarner@hotmail.com 

 

Mr. Stephan DeJong 

24141 Volbrecht Rd. 

CRETE, IL  60417 

(708) 367-1534 

stephanjdj@hotmail.com 

 

RANDOLPH, WI 

Mr. Jeff Krosschell 

140 George St. 

RANDOLPH, WI  53956 

(920) 326-1903 

Jeffrey.krosschell@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Eric DeVries 

464 N First St. 

RANDOLPH, WI  53956 

(920) 326-3673 

endevries@yahoo.com 



 
 

 

 We have received from each of the PR churches the updated information for the 2014 Yearbook of the 

PRC.  Because the Yearbook is part of the Acts of Synod, you will not see it till sometime in August.  Thought you 

might like to have, before that time, at least a list of the current clerks and treasurers, with their contact 

information.  That list is attached. 

 Note to clerks:  Thanks for sending us a copy of your 2014 church directory.  Much appreciated! 

 

Thanks, 

Don Doezema 



 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 Clerks and Treasurers of Classis East — 2014 

 first listed is clerk, second is treasurer 

 
BYRON CENTER, MI 

Mr. Leroy DeVries 

2090 72nd St. SW 

BYRON CENTER, MI  49315 

(616) 878-0075 

ldevries@henrymast.com 

 

Mr. Bradley DeVries 

4510 Blackfoot Dr. 

GRANDVILLE, MI  49418 

(616) 532-9319 

brad_dv@sbcglobal.net 

 

CORNERSTONE, Dyer, ID 

Mr. Tom Venhuizen 

1692 185th St. 

LANSING, IL  60438 

(708) 418-5624 

venzn@aol.com 

 

Mr. Joel Holleman 

2910 E. Brunswick Rd. 

BEECHER, IL  60401 

(708) 946-1732 

brholleman@hotmail.com 

 

FAITH, Jenison, MI 

Mr. Peter VanDerSchaaf 

1451 Broadview Dr. 

JENISON, MI  49428 

(616) 457-6605 

vanderschaafp@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Bill VanOverloop 

7468 Russel Dr. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 669-1504 

vanoverw1@hotmail.com 

 

FIRST, Grand Rapids, MI 

Mr. Bob Faber 

2759 Alger St. SE 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49546 

(616) 942-7038 

bob.faber@hotmail.com 

 

Mr. Dwight Quenga 

4174 Riverbend Dr. SW 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49534 

(616) 453-2979 

dfquenga@gmail.com 

FIRST, Holland, MI 

Mr. Jack Warner 

3574 Fawn View Dr. 

ZEELAND, MI  49464 

(616) 772-2210 

jack.warner@hollandprc.org 

 

Mr. Jeff Baatenburg 

146 S. River Ave. 

HOLLAND, MI  49423 

(616) 610-9991 

jlbaat@hotmail.com 

 

GEORGETOWN, 

Hudsonville, MI 

Mr. Gerald Kuiper 

4830 Greenmoor Ct. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 690-2023 

geraldkuiper17@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Justin Visser 

4125 Crestlane Dr. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 340-2880 

JVisser33@gmail.com 

 

GRACE, Standale, MI 

Mr. Larry Meulenberg 

O-342 Begole St. SW 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49534 

(616) 893-6289 

larry.meulenberg@speedwrench.

com 

 

Mr. Tom VanDenTop 

4234 Cleveland St. E 

COOPERSVILLE, MI  49404 

(616) 485-9746 

erikavdt@gmail.com 

 

GRANDVILLE, MI 

Mr. Dan Key 

3536 Greenfield Ln. 

HAMILTON, MI  49419 

(269) 751-8074 

dmkey@frontier.com 

 

Mr. Andy Bylsma 

4545 Hall St. SW 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49534 

(616) 822-4450 

andy@steenland.com 

HOPE, Grand Rapids, MI 

Mr. David Moelker 

3886 Tall Oak Ct. SW 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49534 

(616) 453-7077 

dvdmoelk@sbcglobal.net 

 

Mr. Jon Kamps 

4084 Riverbend Dr. SW 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49534 

(616) 291-0714 

jkcbuilt@gmail.com 

 

HUDSONVILLE, MI 

Mr. Rich Feenstra 

5273 16th Ave. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 669-5626 

Richfeenstra@sbcglobal.net 

 

Mr. Brandon VanOverloop 

6311 Summerhill Dr. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 669-4816 

brandon.vanoverloop@ 

speedwrench.com 

 

KALAMAZOO, MI 

Mr. Dan Kiel 

2451 N 3rd St. 

KALAMAZOO, MI  49009 

(269) 544-4826 

daniel.kiel@sbcglobal.net 

 

Mr. Brad Kiel 

2326 Tamarack St. 

KALAMAZOO, MI  49006 

(269) 348-7515 

bradandsarahkiel@yahoo.com 

 

PROVIDENCE, 

Hudsonville, MI 

Mr. Dann Heyboer 

7476 Eastlane Ave. 

JENISON, MI  49428 

(616) 457-0371 

clerkprovidenceprc@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Nate VanOverloop 

6950 Old Lantern Dr. SE 

CALEDONIA, MI  49316 

(616) 803-0792 

nvanoverloop@atlasroofing.com 

SOUTHEAST, 

Grand Rapids, MI 

Mr. Gerald VanBaren 

3500 Buttrick Ave. SE 

ADA, MI  49301 

(616) 682-0086 

gvb@unssw.com 

 

Mr. Tyler Pipe 

3289 Townsend Ave. NE 

GRAND RAPIDS, MI  49525 

(616) 881-9543 

Tyler.pipe@royaltechnologies.com 

 

SOUTHWEST, 

Wyoming, MI 

Mr. Dirk Westra 

1959 Collingwood Ave. SW 

WYOMING, MI  49519 

(616) 249-3785 

dirkwestra89@gmail.com 

 

Mr. Jeff Potjer 

8703 Willow Run Dr. 

JENISON, MI  49428 

(616) 662-4099 

jeffrey.c.potjer@jci.net 

 

TRINITY, Hudsonville, MI 

Mr. Doug Pastoor 

3976 Glenview Ct. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 662-3805 

doug@gvbmco.com 

 

Mr. Marc Velthouse 

3385 VanBuren St. 

HUDSONVILLE, MI  49426 

(616) 890-6332 

mvelthouse@etnasupply.com 

 

WINGHAM, ON Canada 

Mr. Jim Siertsma 

RR 1 

AUBURN, ON  N0M 1E0  

Canada 

(519) 526-7417 

jrsiert@bmts.com 

 

Mr. Allan Kikkert 

RR 3 

AUBURN, ON  N0M 1E0  

Canada 

(519) 529-3140 

ackikkert@hurontel.on.ca 

 

mailto:ackikkert@hurontel.on.ca


 



 

 


